
 

Meeting contact  or email  

 

LEYLAND TOWN DEAL ADVISORY BOARD 
FRIDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2020, 4.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING HELD VIA MS TEAMS 
 

AGENDA 
 

1 Welcome and Introductions  

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Minutes of last meeting - 19 June 2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Please see attached.  

4 Presentation from STEER and WYG - Progress to Date  

5 Draft Town Investment Plan (Pages 7 - 74) 

 Please see document attached for consideration and 
comments. 
 

 

6 Future Meetings  

 To be confirmed.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board 
Councillors Paul Foster, Jane Bell and Alan Ogilvie 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
To Be Confirmed 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 19 June 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

LEYLAND TOWN DEAL ADVISORY BOARD 

MEETING DATE 
 

Friday, 19 June 2020 

PRESENT: Jennifer Gadsdon (Chair)(Birchall Blackburn), Katherine 
Fletcher MP (Member of Parliament for South Ribble), 
Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Paul Foster (Federation of Small Businesses), 
Claire Lowe (University of Central Lancashire), Peter Gardner 
(C & W Berry), Adrian Walsh (Leyland Trucks), Neil Conlon 
(Conlon Construction), Neil Puttnam (Maple Grove 
Developments), Shane Friend (Stone Create), Sara Gaskell 
(Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Skills Hub), Andy Walker 
(Lancashire County Council), Karl Worsley (DWP), Tom 
Stables (Digital Lancashire), Tim Cahill (Runshaw College), 
David Berry (C & W Berry), Bernie Keenan (Progress Housing 
Group), Councillor Jane Bell (Deputy Mayor, Member 
Champion (Older People) and (Safeguarding)), Councillor 
Clifford Hughes MBE, Fred Beltrandi (Steer Consulting), 
Andrew Clarke (Steer Group), Yvonne Cooper (DWP), Michelle 
Lawty (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership), Neelam Mehmood 
(Steer Consulting) and Christina Shepherd (MHCLG) 
 

OFFICERS: Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Neil 
Anderson (Assistant Director of Projects and Development), 
Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services), Jennifer Clough (Investment & Skills Manager) and 
Lee Nickson (Senior Engineer) 
 

  
 

16 Welcome and Introductions 
 
Councillor Paul Foster, Leader of the Council, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and touched upon the challenging times ahead and the critical part the Leyland 
Board will have in the COVID-19 recovery. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
 Mike Otter - Farington Parish Council 

 Jim Ashcroft - J&J Ashcroft 

 Rosie Jenkins - BEIS 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 19 June 2020 

 

18 Minutes of Last Meeting - 19 February 2020 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 19th February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

19 Appointment of Chair 
 
Following the last meeting a nomination for Chair has been received from Jennifer 
Gadsdon from Birchall Blackburn.  A copy of Jennifer’s profile had been included 
with the agenda.   
   
Councillor Paul Foster thanked Jennifer Gadsdon for putting her name forward as 
Chair, and the Board were asked to formally appoint Jennifer as Chair of the Board.  
No objections were received and Jennifer was formally appointed. 
 
Jennifer Gadsdon thanked everyone for attending the meeting and for their support. 
 

20 Re-cap and Update on Current Position 
 
Jonathan Noad, the Council’s Director of Planning and Property thanked everyone 

for their involvement and provided an update on the Town Deal.   

Consultation of the draft Town Centre Masterplan has now been undertaken, with 
the results shared under Item 7. 
 
Guidance from the Government has now been received regarding submitting our 
Investment Plan, w
[...]
n are as follows:  

 

 Skills & Start-up Hub: A business focused skills and start-up hub in the town centre, 

ideally near Hough lane. 

 Market Regeneration: Regeneration of the Market building to create an improved retail 

and leisure and expand the space to encourage new market and trader businesses to 

start-up. 

 Advanced Manufacturing Supply Chain: Job creation and business start-up/ growth 

opportunities by tapping into the advanced manufacturing supply chain in collaboration 

with UCLan/ the EZ.  

 Town Centre Transformation: A transformation of Hough Lane &/ Church Place to 

improve the quality of place, linking to the Market building to define a new active centre.  

2.10 In follow up project development meetings we expanded the scope of the Skills & Start up hub 

and merged within it the workforce skills and enterprise support elements of the Advanced 

Manufacturing Supply Chain project.  

2.11 Sector specific elements with the advanced manufacturing project, build around improved 

linkages with key local industry partners, and associated employment opportunities and 

business start-up support, will be integrated and housed within one new building in the town 

centre which we have branded as “The BASE2” - Leyland’s new Business Advisory, Skills & 

Enterprise Hub. It is suggested that other Advanced Manufacturing sector supply chain 

opportunities can be explored through the Enterprise Zone and AMRC.  

2.12 The result is three shortlisted projects for the Leyland Town Investment Plan: The BASE2, 

Market Regeneration, and Town Centre Transformation. 

Page 25



 

18 

Figure 2-3: Our Town Investment Plan 

 

Source: WYG, 2020 

The Shortlisted Projects 

2.13 We have assessed through baseline evidence assessment and consultation with stakeholders 

where in project prioritisation where intervention options most effectively deliver against local 

needs and opportunities, and objectives for our Town Investment Plan.  

2.14 Drawing on 
[...]
al businesses and residents. This included a series of 
workshops in March 2019 to work through the issues and opportunities to regenerate Leyland; responding to economic 
changes, key issues and future aspirations for the town. Key finding from these workshops included: 

 There is a strong sense of community and opportunities to co-ordinate initiatives with business owners  

 The town centre lacks a clear focus 

 The public realm needs upgrading and to be of better quality 

 Seasonal events/town centre initiatives achieve a positive impact 

 Need to support greater diversity of leisure uses 

 Need to explore opportunities to support new sustainable town centre living 

 More should be done to attract families 

 Traffic in the town centre and pedestrian accessibility hinders shoppers and visitors 

 Improving the links between the various components of the town centre is important. 

Town Deal Board Meeting – 
Agreement on Vision, 
Objectives & Strategic Plan 

January 
2020 

[TBA] 

Town Deal Board Meeting –
Evidence Base Review and 
Project Shortlisting 

May 2020 [TBA] 

Skills Hub Requirements 
Meeting with key local 
stakeholders  

 Tim Cahill – Runshaw 
College, Leyland 

 Susan Smith – UCLAN, 
Preston 

 Karl Worsley – 
Department for Work & 
Pensions (Cumbria & 
Lancashire) 

 Michelle Lawty-Jones, 
Kerry Harrison – 
Lancashire LEP 

17 July 
2020 

A meeting to brainstorm the purpose and requirements of a new business advice, skills and enterprise hub in Leyland town 
centre. Key findings from the meeting were that the hub should: 

 Have a and specific aim: Clarity is needed on whether the hub will deliver skills and/or business support services. It 
should be clearly differentiated from SRBC’s existing hub for financial and job seekers advice that is located within the 
council’s existing civic centre building. 

 Have focus on digital: Including “getting individuals future ready”. 

 Be mapped within the wider skills eco-system:  i.e. how the hu
[...]
evelopment workshop with the Town Board to refine the 
shortlisted projects. Key outcomes from the BASE2 project workshop include:  

 The Board will want further confidence that this project is financially viable in the future and people will be able to rent 
it in the future.  

 The Board will want further confidence that this project will be operationally viable – that enough planning has been 
given to operating and managing the BASE building.  

 The skills and enterprise focus and planning surrounding this needs to come further into the forefront of project 
development for The BASE going forward. The board would also like to see a clear vision.  

 The Board will want further confidence that local residents have been consulted with on the project options.  

 The Board would like to see further development on the sustainable transport connectivity to go alongside extra car-
parking, such as improved cycleway infrastructure from the train station to encourage this.  

Town Deal Board Project 
Development Workshop: 
Market Regeneration 

26 August 
2020 

The Town Investment Plan technical team hosted a project development workshop with the Town Board to refine the 
shortlisted projects. Key outcomes from the Market Regeneration project workshop:  

 There is need to explore the potential of making more transformational change, especially to the interiors of the market 
building.  

 Community engagement – online platform to get people’s views on the projects, especially the level of 
ambition. Creating an engagement plan for the next few weeks is important.   

 The Board would like to see further images of what it could look inside, like ones given for the BASE at yesterday’s 
workshop.  

 The need to develop the outputs for the projects and the evidence underpinning them, and the deliverability of these 
outputs.  

P
age 43



 

36 

Engagement Activity Date Description & Findings 

 The Board would like further clarification on the financial sustainabil
[...]
uilding work. 
Any discrepancies should be recorded to the Architect. Where applicable this drawing is to 
be read in conjunction with the Consultants’ drawings.

KEY

PROJECT

DRAWING

SCALE

DRAWING NO. REV

DATE AUTHOR CHK’D

WYG
Quay West at MediaCityUK, Trafford Wharf Road,
Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1HH
t: 0161 872 3223  w: www.wyg.com

1. Do not scale from this drawing
2. This drawing is to be checked with all other relevant drawings
3. Any discrepancies check with WYG, if in doubt ask
4. Drawings to be used for purposes of the issue and noted on the plan

© WYG Environmental Planning Transport Limited 2020

Leyland Town Centre 

Market – Existing Floor Plan 

1:250 @ A3

A118252_200   -

20/08/20 AC

Leyland

North

REVISIONS

REV DESCRIPTION DATE AUTHOR CHK’D

- - - --

HH

PROJECT

DRAWING

SCALE

DRAWING NO. REV

DATE AUTHOR CHK’D

WYG
Quay West at MediaCityUK, Trafford Wharf Road,
Trafford Park, Manchester, M17 1HH
t: 0161 872 3223  w: www.wyg.com

1. Do not scale from this drawing
2. This drawing is to be checked with all other relevant drawings
3. Any discrepancies check with WYG, if in doubt ask
4. Drawings to be used for purposes of the issue and noted on the plan

© WYG Environmental Planning Transport Limited 2020

Leyland Town Centre 

Commercial Building A – Second Floor Plan  

1:200 @ A3

A118252_302 -

20/08/20 AC

Leyland

North

REVISIONS

REV DESCRIPTION DATE AUTHOR CHK’D

- - - --

HH

2 Bed 2 Bed 2 Bed 1 Bed

2 Bed 2 Bed 2 Bed

Second floor Plan

1bed (58.86sqm)

2bed (65sqm)

P
age 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting - 19 June 2020
	5 Draft Town Investment Plan
	Appendix 1- BASE2
	Appendix 1
	A118252 Masterplan_rev A-compressed
	20039-ASK-001_Site plan
	20039-ASK-002_Ground floor plan
	20039-ASK-003_First floor plan
	20039-ASK-004_Second floor plan
	20039-ASK-005_Rooftop accommodation plan
	20039-ASK-006_Roof plan
	20039-Leyland Base-Accommodation schedule

	Appendix 2- Market Regeneration
	Appendix 2- Market Regeneration
	Append

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 25 September 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

LEYLAND TOWN DEAL ADVISORY BOARD 

MEETING DATE 
 

Friday, 25 September 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Jennifer Gadsdon (Chair) - Birchall Blackburn Solicitors 
Adrian Walsh - Leyland Trucks 
Nikk Puttnam – Maple Grove Developers 
Anne-Marie Parkinson – Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Sara Gaskell - Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Andrew Walker – Lancashire County Council 
Bernie Keenan – Progress Housing Group 
Claire Lowe - UCLAN 
Katherine Fletcher MP – MP for South Ribble 
Alexandra Siddall – PA to Katherine Fletcher MP 
Councillor Bell – SRBC 
Councillor Evans – SRBC 
Jennifer Clough – SRBC 
Neil Anderson – SRBC 
Jonathan Noad - SRBC 
Lisa Quinn – Nichols Group 
Mike Otter – Faringdon Parish Council 
Karl Worsley - DWP 
Tim Cahill – Runshaw College 
Christina Shepherd – BEIS 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Andrew Clarke – WYG 
Fred Beltrandi – STEER Group 
Catriona Lacy – STEER Group 
Hannah Harkis - WYG 
Clare Gornall – SRBC 

  
  

 
25 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked them for their 
attendance. 
 

26 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Neil Conlon, Conlon Construction. 
 
 

27 Minutes of last meeting - 19 June 2020 
 
The minutes of the Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board held on 19 June 2020 were 
agreed. 
 
 



2 

 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 25 September 2020 

 

28 Presentation from STEER and WYG - Progress to Date 
 
The Chair invited Andrew Clarke from WYG and Fred Bertrandi from Steer Group to 
update the Board on progress to date.  
 
Jonathan Noad informed the Board that the £750,000 government funding for the 
Leyland Town Deal had now been confirmed.  Katherine Fletcher MP indicated that 
the monies would be transferred by next week.  
 
Andrew Clarke gave a presentation providing an overview of each of the project 
elements described at the Town Deal Workshops held at the end of August, i.e. 
BASE 2 (name/branding to confirmed), Market Regeneration and Town 
Centre/Public Realm. He explained the next stages with regard to each project, 
which included due diligence, sketch design, construction and commissioning. 
 
 

29 Draft Town Investment Plan 
 
Andrew Clarke referred to the Draft Town Investment Plan circulated with the 
agenda. Cllr Evans indicated that the document was to be discussed at Council on 
30 September 2020 and the Chair said that she had been asked to present the item 
at that meeting. 
 
Andrew referred to the public engagement / consultation exercise which was due to 
end on 28 September and outlined the next steps in the process, including 
development appraisal, completion of TIP Parts 1 and 2, final review by the Board 
and submission.  
 
Christina Shepherd from BEIS (Dept. of Business, Enterprise and Industrial 
Strategy) praised the draft TIP. She stressed the importance of showing evidence of 
need, clearly outlined areas of intervention and an overview of economic 
development indicators. Jonathan Noad indicated that there were lots of examples of 
demonstrable current activity and potential in Leyland, such as development of 
residential homes, employers e.g. Leyland DAF and BAE systems and that the Town 
Deal was an opportunity to build on these strengths. 
 
Cllr Evans raised the issue of the branding of the Business Advice Skills and 
Enterprise “BASE 2” building as there was already a building of that name in 
Broadfield. It was agreed that the branding could be reviewed. 
 
The Chair enquired as to the consultation responses received online via the website 
and feedback forms from the town markets. Andrew Clarke and Fred Beltrandi 
indicated that the data needed to be pulled together and analysed however it was 
agreed that the raw data could be circulated to the Board in excel format. 
 
Nik Puttnam referred to the TIP economic development indicators and offered to 
provide his expertise from a developer / contractor perspective. It was agreed that 
Andrew Clarke and Nikk Puttnam would discuss further following the meeting. Nikk 
also asked about youth engagement. Jennifer Clough said she would liaise with 
members of the Board representing local colleges regarding promoting / obtaining 
student feedback on the consultation.  
 



3 

 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 25 September 2020 

 

Katherine Fletcher MP enquired as to whether the consultation could include a 
question about the scheme overall as well as the individual elements of the project. 
Christina Shepherd agreed that the TIP is assessed in its entirety and one of the 
three key assessment areas is engagement, evidenced from the local community i.e. 
businesses, residents. Katherine Fletcher MP suggested that the Board use its 
contacts to promote responses to this additional question and the consultation to 
local stakeholders. She said she was happy to approach parliamentary office 
contacts e.g. Nigel Evans MP.  
 
Andrew Clarke confirmed that the additional question could be added to the online 
consultation, additional images included and the deadline extended for another 2-3 
weeks. A form of words, images and a link would be circulated to the Board. 
Councillor Bell also suggested a that direct mail consultation be sent to local 
residents directly affected by the proposals. A competition via local schools was also 
suggested. 
 
Christina Shepherd also stressed the need to include evidence of other funded 
programmes, e.g. match funding and linkages such as to the Dept. of Transport. 
Nikk Puttnam suggested that proposals for the upper floor of the BASE and costings 
is something he could assist with as a developer. Jonathan Noad indicated that the 
Council is already starting to explore financing the projects, e.g. council capital 
funding, S106 monies, potential match funding. Katherine Fletcher MP referred to 
the fact that Leyland made the shortlist for the Restoring Railways BID, evidencing 
cycle links and connecting communities, which would be useful to include in the TIP. 
Neil Anderson said that we could start to identify other projects that may bring 
external funding and investments that link in to the scheme over the next week. 
 
Decision – That the following actions be agreed: 
 

1. Andrew Clarke and Nik Puttnam meet to discuss developer expertise with 
regard to economic development indicators, proposals, costings, etc. in the 
TIP; 

2. To consider rebranding / renaming the BASE project; 
3. That the raw data of consultation responses be circulated to the Board in 

excel format; 
4. Jennifer Clough to liaise with members of the Board representing local 

colleges regarding promoting / obtaining student feedback on the 
consultation; 

5. That the public consultation be extended for 2 -3 weeks, to include a question 
to capture people’s views on the transformation of Leyland as a whole rather 
than commenting on the individual schemes, creating a story mainly in visual 
terms of what Leyland is like now and how it will look after Town deal 

6. That the story, images and link to the website be circulated widely as 
possible, via social media channels and to members of the Leyland Town 
Deal Advisory Board to promote and encourage feedback from local 
stakeholders; 

7. That a direct mail consultation be sent to local residents directly affected by 
the proposals;  

8. To consider promoting engagement in schools via a competition; 
9. That, having regard to the advice of Christina Shepherd from BEIS and the 

discussions outlined above, the final draft TIP includes:  
i) evidence of wider engagement with local businesses, residents, and 

local community 



4 

 

 
Leyland Town Deal Advisory Board Friday 25 September 2020 

 

ii) evidence of other funded programmes, e.g. match funding and 
linkages such as to the Dept. of Transport, other projects that may 
bring external funding and investments that link in to the scheme 

 
 
 

30 Future Meetings 
 
Decision – That a meeting of the Board be scheduled w/c 12 October 2020 to 
consider feedback on the consultation and revisions to the draft TIP; and  
ii) that a meeting be scheduled at the end of October to sign off the TIP for 
submission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


